POLYGAMY-LAWS AND PROTECTION TOWARDS THE FIRST
WIFE

By

Nur A’minahtul Mardiah bt Md Nor (2003642931)
Ridha Abdah Subri (2003643666)
Emmy Syuhada Hernani Bt Sukri (2003642606)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal
Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law

October 2005

The Students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that
appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of

others



ii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, with the help and guidance from Allah s.w.t, we are finally done with our
project paper, (LAW 533). We would like to acknowledge many people that help us through out
the journey of this project paper. Deep appreciation is extended to our supervisor, Puan Rafiza
Abu Hassan who patiently give us guidelines and suggestion which gave this project paper its
present shape. Thank you for her willingness to advice, motivate, teach and for her patience and
kindness that her concern makes us to have the spirit in bringing out the best from this research.
A special debt of appreciation is expressed to her. |

We would also acknowledge the cooperation and help given by Cik Nik Noraini Nik
Badlishah, Ustaz Suhaini Ahmad Wakid, Tuan Hj‘ Zainul Rijal and Puan Hadina Ahmad Zabidi
that have given their time and space for us to share their thought and views relating to this project
paper. It was interesting to share the time with them and the thought given really helps us to come
out with a good findings. A message of appreciation is also extended to our entire family mom,
dad, and our siblings who understand our journey as a student and always pray for our success.
We are grateful for the constant love, guidance, support and to never fall short of our dreams.

A special message of love and thanks is sent to all of our group members. It was a
wonderful experience to be with all of you. The help and contribution given by each and every
one of you have made this task its wonderful shape. Lastly, thank you again to everyone that

helps us either directly or indirectly throughout this research. May Allah bless all of you.



ii

ABSTRACT

Polygamy is actually not a male’s right created or granted by Islam. Many men believed
that polygamy is a God given right enshrined in the Quran. By allowing polygamy, many believe
that Islam has found the ideal solution to a men’s alleged insatiable sexual deice. Furthermore,
many also believe that if a woman allows her husband to take another one, two or three wives,
she is assured a place in heaven.

A man can never be denied his right towards polygamy but what needs to be stressed is
justice if a man intends to practice polygamous marriage, he must actually be fair' towards his
wives and not to forget the sacrifices made by his first wife. It is injustice if he denies the right
owed by the other wives other than the first wife as they are also women and wives but what we
are concerned with the most is regarding the first wife as there are always injustice be done
towards them.

What happens today leads us to do this proposal as we actually seek justice for the first
wife that actually suffers a lot and is willing to face anything to build her life with her husband
and when the husband was stable enough, he tends to forget all what he have gone through with
the first wife and starts to build a new family. We never tends to point finger to the men but this is
the actual scenario in Malaysian community particularly and what actually hurts is that the
husband who actually did this tends to forget and it is forgetting everything even the existence of

his first wife.

! Ibnu Manzur, Lisan al-Arab, Barut:Dar-al-Fikr,1990, Vol 2, p.430



TABLE OF CONTENTS

" ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT
CONTENTS

LIST OF CASES
LIST OF STATUTES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Research question

1.4 Objective and Scope

1.5 Significant of the Research

1.6 Limitation of the Research
1.7 Research Methodology

1.8 Outline of research

1.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: AN OVERVIEW OF POLYGAMY

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Historical review

2.1.1
2.12
2.13
2.14

Introduction

During the Prophecy of Muhammad (Peace be upon Him)

Revelation of Surah an-Nisa

Conclusion

2.2 Literature review

2.2.1
222
2.2.3
224

Polygamous Marriage
Restriction on Polygamy
Requirement of Marriage

Harta Sepencarian and Ta’lig

ii

iii
iv
vii

viii

16
17
18
18
18
19
20

22
25
25
26
28
29
30
30
31
33
34



2.2.5 Historical life of Prophet Muhmmad (Peace be upon Him)

2.3 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: LAWS RELATING TO POLYGAMY

3.0 Introduction

3.1 Syariah Law in Malaysia regarding polygamy

3.1.1
3.1.2
3.13
3.14

Kelantan
Perlis
Selangor

Sarawak

3.2 Position of Syariah Law under constitution

3.2.1
322
323
324
3.25

3.2.6

Introduction

Article 3

Article 75

Article 76

Article 121 (1A)

3.2.5.1 ListII- State List
Ninth Schedule

3.3 Views on polygamy

3.3.1
332
3.33

Malaysia
Brunei

Singapore

CHAPTER FOUR- FINDINGS

4.0 Introduction

4.1 Whether interest of the first wife protected under the law

4.1.1
4.1.2
4.1.3
4.14

Procedure

Maintenance

Joint acquired property

Interview

4.1.4.1 Miss Nik Noraini Nik Badlishah
4.1.4.2 Ustaz Suhaini Ahmad Wakid
4.1.4.3 Puan Hadina Ahmad Zabidi
4.1.4.4 Tuan Haji Zainul Rijal

38

39
39
39
41
43
45
47
47
47
48
48
50
50
51
54
54
57
58

60
60
60
64
67
72
72
74
76
78



