POLYGAMY- LAWS AND PROTECTION TOWARDS THE FIRST WIFE

By

Nur A'minahtul Mardiah bt Md Nor (2003642931) Ridha Abdah Subri (2003643666) Emmy Syuhada Hernani Bt Sukri (2003642606)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law

October 2005

The Students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, with the help and guidance from Allah s.w.t, we are finally done with our project paper, (LAW 533). We would like to acknowledge many people that help us through out the journey of this project paper. Deep appreciation is extended to our supervisor, Puan Rafiza Abu Hassan who patiently give us guidelines and suggestion which gave this project paper its present shape. Thank you for her willingness to advice, motivate, teach and for her patience and kindness that her concern makes us to have the spirit in bringing out the best from this research. A special debt of appreciation is expressed to her.

We would also acknowledge the cooperation and help given by Cik Nik Noraini Nik Badlishah, Ustaz Suhaini Ahmad Wakid, Tuan Hj Zainul Rijal and Puan Hadina Ahmad Zabidi that have given their time and space for us to share their thought and views relating to this project paper. It was interesting to share the time with them and the thought given really helps us to come out with a good findings. A message of appreciation is also extended to our entire family mom, dad, and our siblings who understand our journey as a student and always pray for our success. We are grateful for the constant love, guidance, support and to never fall short of our dreams.

A special message of love and thanks is sent to all of our group members. It was a wonderful experience to be with all of you. The help and contribution given by each and every one of you have made this task its wonderful shape. Lastly, thank you again to everyone that helps us either directly or indirectly throughout this research. May Allah bless all of you.

ABSTRACT

Polygamy is actually not a male's right created or granted by Islam. Many men believed that polygamy is a God given right enshrined in the Quran. By allowing polygamy, many believe that Islam has found the ideal solution to a men's alleged insatiable sexual deice. Furthermore, many also believe that if a woman allows her husband to take another one, two or three wives, she is assured a place in heaven.

A man can never be denied his right towards polygamy but what needs to be stressed is justice if a man intends to practice polygamous marriage, he must actually be fair towards his wives and not to forget the sacrifices made by his first wife. It is injustice if he denies the right owed by the other wives other than the first wife as they are also women and wives but what we are concerned with the most is regarding the first wife as there are always injustice be done towards them.

What happens today leads us to do this proposal as we actually seek justice for the first wife that actually suffers a lot and is willing to face anything to build her life with her husband and when the husband was stable enough, he tends to forget all what he have gone through with the first wife and starts to build a new family. We never tends to point finger to the men but this is the actual scenario in Malaysian community particularly and what actually hurts is that the husband who actually did this tends to forget and it is forgetting everything even the existence of his first wife.

¹ Ibnu Manzur, *Lisan al-Arab*, Barut: Dar-al-Fikr, 1990, Vol 2, p.430

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AC	KNO	OWLED	OGEMENT	ii	
ΑB	STR	ACT		iii	
CO	NTE	ENTS		iv	
LIST OF CASES					
LIS	ST O	F STAT	TUTES	viii	
CH	IAP'	ΓER OΙ	NE: INTRODUCTION		
	1.0	Introdu	ction	1	
•	1.1	Backgr	ound	7	
	1.2	Probler	m statement	8	
	1.3	Researc	ch question	16	
	1.4	Objecti	ve and Scope	17	
	1.5	Signific	cant of the Research	18	
	1.6	Limitat	ion of the Research	18	
	1.7	Researc	ch Methodology	18	
	1.8	Outline	e of research	19	
	1.9	Conclu	sion	20	
CH	IAP:	TER TV	WO: AN OVERVIEW OF POLYGAMY		
	2.0	Introdu	ction	22	
	2.1	Histori	cal review	25	
		2.1.1	Introduction	25	
		2.1.2	During the Prophecy of Muhammad (Peace be upon Him)	26	
		2.1.3	Revelation of Surah an-Nisa	28	
		2.1.4	Conclusion	29	
	2.2	Literati	ure review	30	
		2.2.1	Polygamous Marriage	30	
		2.2.2	Restriction on Polygamy	31	
		2.2.3	Requirement of Marriage	33	
		2.2.4	Harta Sepencarian and Ta'liq	34	

	Historical life of Prophet Muhmmad (Peace be upon Him)	37
2.3 Concl	usion	38
CHAPTER T	THREE: LAWS RELATING TO POLYGAMY	
3.0 Introd		39
3.1 Syaria	ah Law in Malaysia regarding polygamy	39
3.1.1	Kelantan	39
3.1.2	Perlis	41
3.1.3	Selangor	43
3.1.4	Sarawak	45
3.2 Position	on of Syariah Law under constitution	47
3.2.1	Introduction	47
3.2.2	Article 3	47
3.2.3	Article 75	48
3.2.4	Article 76	48
3.2.5	Article 121 (1A)	50
	3.2.5.1 List II- State List	50
3.2.6	Ninth Schedule	51
3.3 Views	s on polygamy	54
3.3.1	Malaysia	54
3.3.2	Brunei	57
3.3.3	Singapore	58
HAPTER F	OUR- FINDINGS	
4.0 Introd	60	
4.1 Wheth	ner interest of the first wife protected under the law	60
4.1.1	Procedure	60
4.1.2	Maintenance	64
4.1.3	Joint acquired property	67
4.1.4	Interview	72
	4.1.4.1 Miss Nik Noraini Nik Badlishah	72
	4.1.4.2 Ustaz Suhaini Ahmad Wakid	74
	4.1.4.3 Puan Hadina Ahmad Zabidi	76
	4.1.4.4 Tuan Haji Zainul Rijal	78